

No. 21-271

IN THE
Supreme Court of the United States

RAYMOND BENITEZ, individually and on behalf of all
others similarly situated,

Petitioner,

v.

THE CHARLOTTE-MECKLENBURG HOSPITAL AUTHORITY,
d/b/a Carolinas HealthCare System,
d/b/a Atrium Health,

Respondent.

On Petition for a Writ of Certiorari
to the United States Court of Appeals
for the Fourth Circuit

REPLY BRIEF FOR PETITIONER

R. Stephen Berry
BERRY LAW PLLC
1100 Connecticut Ave., NW
Suite 645
Washington, DC 20036
(202) 296-3020

Eric F. Citron
Counsel of Record
Tejinder Singh
Daniel Woofter
GOLDSTEIN & RUSSELL, P.C.
7475 Wisconsin Ave.
Suite 850
Bethesda, MD 20814
(202) 362-0636
ec@goldsteinrussell.com

TABLE OF CONTENTS

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES	ii
INTRODUCTION	1
ARGUMENT	2
I. The Circuit Split Is Square.....	2
II. The Fourth Circuit’s Decision Is Wrong	4
A. The Fourth Circuit’s Decision Contravenes The LGAA’s Text	4
B. The Fourth Circuit’s Decision Is Not Supported By Any Of The Cases Atrium Cites	7
C. The Fourth Circuit’s Decision Is Not Supported By North Carolina Statutes	9
III. The Question Presented Is Important, And The Court Will Not Confront A Better Vehicle To Address It	10
CONCLUSION	13

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES

Cases

<i>Borden v. United States</i> , 141 S. Ct. 1817 (2021)	3
<i>DiCesare v. Charlotte-Mecklenburg Hosp. Auth.</i> , 852 S.E.2d 146 (N.C. 2020)	7, 8
<i>Duncan v. Walker</i> , 533 U.S. 167 (2001)	6
<i>Leocal v. Ashcroft</i> , 543 U.S. 1 (2004)	3, 5
<i>Moncrieffe v. Holder</i> , 569 U.S. 184 (2013)	3
<i>Quarles v. United States</i> , 139 S. Ct. 1872 (2019)	3
<i>Shular v. United States</i> , 140 S. Ct. 779 (2020)	3
<i>Stokeling v. United States</i> , 139 S. Ct. 544 (2019)	3
<i>Tarabishi v. McAlester Reg'l Hosp.</i> , 951 F.2d 1558 (10th Cir. 1991)	2
<i>Taylor v. United States</i> , 495 U.S. 575 (1990)	6
<i>Torres v. Lynch</i> , 578 U.S. 452 (2016)	3
<i>United States v. Castleman</i> , 572 U.S. 157 (2014)	4
<i>United States v. Stitt</i> , 139 S. Ct. 399 (2018)	3

Statutes

15 U.S.C. §34(1)(B)	5, 6
N.C. Gen. Stat. §40A-3(c)(1)	10
N.C. Gen. Stat. §40A-3(c)(3)	10
N.C. Gen. Stat. §62-101	10
N.C. Gen. Stat. §131E-24(c)	10
N.C. Gen. Stat. §131E-26(a)	10
N.C. Gen. Stat. §159-94(a)	10
2015-288 N.C. Sess. Laws, http://bit.ly/39UyMTF	5

Other Authorities

Atrium Health News, <i>Atrium Health and Floyd Finalize Strategic Combination</i> (July 14, 2021), https://bit.ly/3qbAv2B	5
Bank of North Dakota, <i>History of BND</i> , https://bnd.nd.gov/history-of-bnd/ (last visited Nov. 15, 2021)	8
H.R. Rep. No. 98-965 (1984)	6
